
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2038

ANSWERED ON 20.12.2023


Skill Development Centres in Punjab

 2038. Shri Vikramjit Singh Sahney:
           Shri Harbhajan Singh:

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:


(a) the number of Skill Development Centres (SDCs) currently functioning in Punjab with Government support;
(b) the number of SDCs got shut down in Punjab in last five years;
(c) the details of fund allocated and fund released under various schemes of the Ministry in last three years, year-wise, scheme-wise, State-wise and district-wise for Punjab;
(d) the number of people who got employed through different courses of PMKVY from Punjab in last five years, year-wise, course-wise, district-wise; and
(e) the details of targets given, fund allocated and released to Punjab Skill Development mission in the last three years, year-wise?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER  OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN )

(a)       Under the Govt. of India’s Skill India Mission (SIM), the Ministry of Skill Development and
Entrepreneurship (MSDE) delivers skill, re-skill and up-skill training through an extensive network of skill development centres /institutes under various schemes, viz. Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY), Jan Sikhshan Sansthan (JSS), National Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme (NAPS) and Craftsman Training
Scheme (CTS) through Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs), to all the sections of the society across the country.
The SIM aims at enabling youth of India to get future ready & industry ready skills. Under these schemes, Training Centres are set up by private/public organizations on need base to impart training across the country.
There are 22 Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Kendras (PMKKs), 2 JSSs, 350 ITIs (Govt. and Private) and 717 NAPS establishments engaging apprentices in the State of Punjab.

(b) During the last five years, 2 PMKKS have been surrendered and 32 ITIs de-affiliated in the state of Punjab.

(c) to (e) Under the Schemes of MSDE funds are released to States only and there is no provision for releasing funds directly to districts. State/UT wise funds released under PMKVY, JSS and NAPS during last three years (2020-21 to 2022-23) are given at Annexure-I. Day to day administration as well as financial control in respect of ITIs lies with the respective State Governments/Union Territory Administrations.

      All the skilling schemes of MSDE are demand-driven and joining such courses is a voluntary decision on the part of the potential trainees. Further, only in the case of Short Term Training Component of PMKVY, placement of trained candidates is specifically tracked. District and job role wise number of candidates reported placed under PMKVY from state of Punjab during last five years is given at Annexure-II. Since the details in aforesaid Annexure-II are too lengthy. It is uploaded on Ministry’s website at https://msde.gov.in/en/useful-links/parl-
ques/rajya-sabha


ANNEXURE-I
ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (c) TO (e) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION No. 2038 ANSWERED ON 20.12.2023 REGARDING “SKILL DEVELOPMENT CENTRES IN
PUNJAB”

State/UT wise fund released under the Schemes of MSDE during 2021-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23

i.Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY)

(Amount in Crore)
S. No. Name of State 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1. Andaman & Nicobar Island 3.43 0.69 0.08

2. Andhra Pradesh 64.13 18.24 4.63

3. Arunachal Pradesh 22.41 12.85 21.14

4. Assam 62.54 81.4 14.97

5. Bihar 90.71 64.19 19.22

6. Chandigarh 5.43 2.91 3.24

7. Chhattisgarh 35.31 4.48 2.64

8. Dadra Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 3.86 0.21 0.01

9. Delhi 49.51 33.93 4.79

10. Goa 1.81 0.38 0.63

11. Gujarat 65.71 12.45 23.35

12. Haryana 83.5 12.72 4.42

13. Himachal Pradesh 28.81 11.51 4.66

14. Jammu & Kashmir 59.67 19.60 17.08

15. Jharkhand 31.54 21.46 13.69

16. Karnataka 63.12 20.58 27.71

17. Kerala 38.99 14.39 10.75

18. Lakshadweep 0.50 - -

19. Madhya Pradesh 122.73 59.24 20.92

20. Maharashtra 228.43 66.36 56.95

21. Manipur 34.96 13.94 5.31


22. Meghalaya 25.90 14.63 9.45

23. Mizoram 13.09 5.70 9.62

24. Nagaland 29.74 9.19 3.14

25. Odisha 81.71 17.79 10.09

26. Puducherry 10.10 2.74 0.61

27. Punjab 110.09 27.64 30.84

28. Rajasthan 112.73 45.76 11.80

29. Sikkim 9.39 2.27 1.36

30. Tamil Nadu 52.48 19.56 15.25

31. Telangana 51.83 12.32 9.77

32. Tripura 17.1 16.75 6.52

33. Uttar Pradesh 279.75 83.47 42.85

34. Uttarakhand 54.82 20.50 13.10

35. West Bengal 73.56 21.88 7.70


ii.Jan Shikshan Sansthan (JSS)

(Amount in Crore)

Sl. No. State 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23
1 Andaman & Nicobar Island - 0.45 0.50

2 Andhra Pradesh 3.12 3.03 3.31

4 Assam 2.46 2.91 2.74

5 Bihar 5.34 9.25 11.90

6 Chandigarh 0.49 0.42 0.52

7 Chattisgarh 3.07 6.70 7.61

8 Dadra Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 0.48 0.82 0.95

9 Delhi 1.48 1.44 1.68

10 Goa 0.50 0.48 0.56

11 Gujarat 5.00 5.12 4.79

12 Haryana 2.50 2.45 2.15

13 Himachal Pradesh 0.76 4.77 5.71

14 Jammu Kashmir 0.88 1.15 0.13

15 Jharkhand 1.30 5.32 5.72

16 Karnataka 4.38 5.60 6.51

17 Kerala 4.37 4.17 5.01

18 Ladakh 0.00 0.57 0.46

19 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.20 0.50

20 Madhya Pradesh 12.87 14.28 14.94

21 Maharashtra 9.78 10.17 11.31

22 Manipur 1.50 1.94 2.23

23 Meghalaya - 0.20 0.50

24 Mizoram - 0.45 0.56

25 Nagaland 0.50 0.95 0.64

26 Odisha 8.01 13.23 15.38

27 Punjab 0.97 0.75 1.05

28 Rajasthan 2.51 4.06 4.29

29 Tamil Nadu 3.36 3.19 4.06

30 Telangana 2.93 2.74 3.20

31 Tripura 0.48 0.84 1.07

32 Uttar Pradesh 22.05 22.99 25.79

33 Uttarakhand 2.72 3.46 4.64

34 West Bengal 3.87 3.54 4.25


iii.National Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme (NAPS)

(Amount in Crore)
S. No. State 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1.  Andhra Pradesh 3.64 - -

2.  Bihar 0.25 - -

3.  Gujarat 26.02 12.00 26.59

4.  Haryana 5.00 - 3.00

5.  Himachal Pradesh - - 0.40

6.  Kerala - 10.00 -

7.  Madhya Pradesh - 10.00 -

8.  Puducherry - - 2.00

9.  Sikkim - - 0.35

10.  Tamil Nadu 1.80 - 10.00

11.  Telangana 1.50 - -

12. Dadra Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu - 0.20 -

13.  Uttarakhand 2.03 - -

            .
*****

